Form13
Rule 1 26A/1 54 The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of R. 1 -26A(4)(a)l
Supervisor's Progress Report
R.1.54

Pursuant to Rule 1 26A{4)(a) or
Rule 1 54 of the
Insclvency Rules 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03313226

Name of Company

Abbey Security Services Limited

Mark Upton, 2nd Floor, Plabnum Building, St John's Innovation Park, Cowley Road,
Cambridge, CB4 0DS

supervnsor}xfof a voluntary arrangement taking effect on

| 01 November 2010 |

Attach my progress report for the period

| 01 November 2013 |

to

! 31 October 2014 |

Number of continuation sheets (if gny) attached

Signed //// Date A2 \L-L0\Y

4

Ensors

Platinum Building For Offlmal Use
St John's Innovation Park Insolvency Section Post Room

Cowley Road

Cambridge
24/12/2014

CB4 0DS
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE

Ref A1300/MU/JLR/JBISSP

WEDNESDAY




Supervisor's
Annual Progress Report to Creditors

Abbey Security Services Limited -
Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA)

22 December 2014




ABBEY SECURITY SERVICES LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Realisation of Assels

3 Creditors

4 Supervisor's Remuneration
5 Distributions
APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 1 November 2013 to 31 October 2014 and cumulative
from 1 November 2010 to 31 October 2014

B Time Analysis for the period 1 November 2013 to 31 October 2014
Cc Cumulative Time Analyss for the Penod from 1 Novemnber 2010 to 31 October 2014

D Addisonal Information in relation 1o Supervisor's fees pursuant to Stalement of Insolvency
Practice No 9

Supennsor s Annual Reporl ta Credilors




ABBEY SECURITY SERVICES LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

Introduction

You will recall that | was appointed Supervisor of Abbey Securty Services Limited
(the Company)'s CVA on 1 November 2010 By way of remunder, the modified CVA provided
n the main for contributions of £5 000 per monih over a period of five years and in addition to
monthly contributions a provision for the Company to pay a ‘bonus contribution' based on an
increase n profit

On 13 November 2014, a vanation to the CVA was proposed which | can now confirm has
been approved and a copy of the Chairman's Report has been sent to you under separate
cover Further details of this can be found in Secton 2 of this report

This report provides an update on the progress :n the CVA in accordance with Rule 1 26A of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 Al Appendix A, | have provided an accouni of my Recepts and
Payments for the year ended 31 October 2014 with a comparison to the Directors’ Statement
of Affairs values together with a cumulative accoun! since my appemntment

Realisation of Assets

Voluntary Contributions

| have received total contnibutions to date of £240k | can confirm that the Company has made
therr monthly contrnbutions on time

Other Assels

A further requirement of the CVA was for the Director's loan in the sum of E42k to be repaid
within twelve months of the CVA approval date | can confirm that this has been paid

As you are aware In accordance with the enginal proposals ! am required to conduct a
quarterly review of the Company's management accounts to determine If profits allowed for an
increase 0 contributions  The matter of bonus contnbutions was covered in detail in the
varialion repon sent to creditors dated 13 November 2013 A copy of the vanation report can
be found on my Company’s website as follows

www ensors co uk/creditor-gateway

User name Abbey-Reports
Password vcq14g83
Download Vanation Report

Sale of Assets to Directors
There has been no sale of assets to the directors dunng the course of the CVA

Vanation

A vanation report was sent to all creditors on 13 November 2014 The creditors had the

opporiunity to vote 1o accept or reject the followrng vanations

1 A final one off contnbution of £60,000 m full and final sellement of the Company's

obligations under the CVA

Supervisor's Annual Report to Creditors




ABBEY SECURITY SERVICES LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA}

31

32

33

34

42

43

2 A third and final dividend estimated to be 20 44p in the £ on claims tofalhng £455 648
giving creditors an estimated tolal dividend of 58 77p 1n the £ 1o be paid within four weeks

of the vanation being approved

The deadhine for creditors to respond was 8 December 2014 and | can confirm that the
vanation was approved with a modification submitted by HM Revenue & Customs The
modification was for the final contnbution of £60,000 to be made no later than 8 January 2015

this was accepted and agreed by the directors

Creditors
Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors’ claims in this arrangement

Unsecured Creditors
The clams of the unsecured creditors have been agreed | have agreed 25 clams totalling
cE455 Bk

A distribution of 26 3 pence in the £ was declared and paid on 20 December 2012 and a
second distribution of 12 pence in the £ was declared and paid on 11 December 2013

As detalled in Section 2 of this repodt, a third and final dividend estimated to be 20 44 pence
in the £ will be paid to creditors once the final payment of £60,000, agreed by way of the
vanation has been received from the Company

Supervisor's Remuneration

The CVA provides that my remuneraticn will be based upon the time costs of the Supervisor
and his staff in execuling the CVA The estimate for Supervisor s remuneration included in the
ongina! Proposal based on the anticipated time costs incurred was £30k and this was
approved by creditors As advised in my last annual report this has been exceeded due lo the
addittonal work underiaken to assist creditors and deal with creditor claimms as well as
assistance and meehings held with the Directors and ongoing review of the performance of the
business | have had several meetings with the direclors in relation to the progress of the CVA
thewr aptions for ongoing trading, the possibility of a sale of the business and vanation to the
onginal proposals The issues of trading and the reason for a vanation were all covered in my
report dated 13 November 2014

My total time costs for the period 1 November 2010 to 31 October 2014 equate to £76,026 55
This represents 374 70 hours at an average rate of £203 per hour My time costs for the
penod from 1 November 2013 to 31 October 2014 total £30,060 95 This represents 142 20
hours at an average rate of £211 per hour

To date, £67 707 60 has been drawn on account Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis
In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {S1P9), which provides
detals of the activity costs incurred by staff grade to date together with a cumulative Analysts
since my appointment at Appendix C

Attached, as Appendix E 15 additional information i relation to our policy on staffing, the use

of sub-contractors and re-charging of disbursements

Supervisor's Annual Repor {o Creditors




ABBEY SECURITY SERVICES LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

A copy of the guide to insclvency practitioners fees in a Voluntary Arrangement 1s available on
request or can be downloaded from www icaew com/en/technical/nsolvency/creditors-

guides

Should you require further imformation at any time, please do not hesitate o contact Jill Rose of this
office on 01223 420721 or email pll rose@ensors co uk

Yaurs fathfully
hﬁd{ pton

Supervisor

Encs

Supervisor s Annual Reparl 1o Credilors




Abbey Security Services Limited
{Under a Company Voluntary Arrangement)

APPENDIX A

SUPERVISOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement
of affairs
£
RECEIPTS
Balance bff
Contnbutions 300,000 00
Directors Loan Account 42,000 00

Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond

Office Holders Fees
Postage
Photocopying
Company Searches
Room Hire

Travelling

Credilors- Distribution

BALANCE - 31 October 2014

From 01/11/2013
To 31/40/2014
£

58,758 30

60,000 00
000
17 58

118 776 88

000
25,892 00
20 40
1500
000

000
3510

54 677 69

T 8064019

38,136 €9

From 01/11/2010
To 31/10/2014
£

240,000 00
42,000 00
100 48

282,100 48

628 00

67 707 60
8175
45525
2800
8500

300 50
174,677 69

724396379

38,136 69

—



ABBEY SECURITY SERVICES LIMITED - IN A COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

TIME AND CHARGE OUT SUMMARY FROM 1 NOVEMBER 2013 TO 31 OCTOBER 2014

Classification of work
Realisation of assets
Sale of business
Creditors

Shareholders & Trading
Administration & planning
Inveshgations / Debtor / Directors
Employees

Reporting

Total hours

Hotrly rate

Total fecs £

Admimistraters

Partner Managers & support staff Total

hours hours hours hours

17 02 51 71

255 08 103 3886

114 08 52 17 4

18 - 10 29

87 208 168 46 3

- - 63 63

- - 02 02

20 14 2 92 254

512 369 541 142 2
£230-295 £150.250 £40-135
14,412 00 8,786 Q0 6,862 95

Please note that bme has been recorded 1n untts of 6 minutes

DISBURSEMENTS SUMMARY FROM 1 NOVEMBER 2013 TO 31 OCTOBER 2014

Category 1

Category 2

Mileage & Travelling
Photocopying

Total

Billed Unbilled Total

£ £ £
3510 3510
35 40 35 40
70 50 - 70 50
70 50 - 70 50

Appendix B

Time Average
cost  hourly rate

£ £
129000 182
§ 23000 225
4 393 50 253
702 70 242

G 347 25 202
875 50 139
59 00 295
5163 00 203
30,060 95_ 21




ABBEY SECURITY SERVICES LIMITED - IN A COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT
TIME AND CHARGE OUT SUMMARY FROM 1 NOVEMBER 2010 TO 34 OCTOBER 2014

Administrators

Pariner Managers & support staff Total
Classification of work hours hours hours hours
Realisation of assets 78 B4 201 383
Sale of business 255 o8 103 66
Credilors 209 130 197 536
Shareholders & Trading 65 31 10 106
Administration & planning 250 414 49 2 11586
Invesugations / Debter / Directors 09 43 ¢ 159 707
Employees 10 46 64 120
Reporting 26 228 139 393
Total hours 100 2 1380 1365 3747
Hourly rate £230-295 £150-250 £40.135
Total fees £ 29,189 £0 30,644 90 16,192 15

Please note that ttme has been recorded in units of 6 minutes

DISBURSEMENTS SUMMARY FROM 1 NOVEMBER 2010 TO 31 OCTOBER 2014

Billed Unbilled Total
£ £ £
Category 1
Category 2
Mileage & Travelling 300 50 30050
Photocopying 455 25 455 25
Postage 8175 8175
Room Hire 8500 8500
Company Searches 28 00 28 00
850 50 - 950 50

Total 950 50 - 950 50

Time
cost

£
679100
823000
11 460 50
277720
21921 85
14 958 50

2017 00

7 870 50

76,026 5%

Appendix C

Average
hourly rate
£

187

225

214

262

190

212

168

200

203




ABBEY SECURITY SERVICES LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

Additiona! Information 1n Relation to Supervisor's Fees Pursuant to

Statement of Insolvency Practice 8

11

12

13

Appendix D

Policy

Detailed below 1s Ensors’ policy In relation to

. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
* Professional advisors
. Disbursements

Staff aflocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
expernence lo meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Admunistrator
andfor an Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the antcipated
size and complexity of the assignment and additonal staff may be allocated o meet the

demands of the case

We have nof ulilised the services of any subcontractors in this case

Professional advisors

On this assignment we have not used any professional advisors

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements

that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external |
supplies of ncidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as poslage, case

advertising, invorced travel and external prnting, room hire and document storage  Also

chargeable will be any preperly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection

with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These disbursements can
inctude costs incurred by Ensors for the provision of services which include an element of
recharged overhead, for exampte, room hire or document storage

On this case the following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred since my last
report

Type and purpose E

3540

Pholocopying and poslage
3510

Business Mileage

Supervisor s Annual Reporl 1o Creditors
CVAS0DS



ABBEY SECURITY SERVICES LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

2 Charge-out rates

A schedule of Ensors charge-out rates was issued to creditors at the time the basis of the
Supervisor's remuneralion was approved Below are defails of this firm's charge out rates
which have been appled with effect from 1 Apnilt 2014  Please note that this firm records iis
time i mmmimum units of 6 minutes

Partner 305
Manager 240
Assistant Manager 185
Senior Administrator / Investigator 135-150
Adrmnistrator 60-100

Supervisor s Annual Report to Creditors
CVA505




